A RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIR OAKS RANCH, TEXAS CANVASS OF RETURNS AND DECLARATION OF RESULTS OF THE SPECIAL ELECTION HELD DECEMBER 9, 2023, IN THE CITY OF FAIR OAKS RANCH, TEXAS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Fair Oaks Ranch, Texas called a special election to be held in the City on December 9, 2023, to fill a vacancy for Council Member Place 3; and

WHEREAS, applications to be placed on the ballot were received and filed with the City Secretary for Council Member Place 3; and

WHEREAS, after said election the Presiding Judge of Kendall County holding said election made the returns of the results thereof as follows, and said returns being made according to law, and it being shown that written notice of said elections was posted for the time and in the manner provided by law, and all other proceedings pertaining to said elections having been shown to have been done and performed at and within the manner provided by law, and all papers pertaining thereto having been returned and filed with the City Secretary and no protest or objection being made to or regarding any matter pertaining to said election; and

WHEREAS, on the 19th day of December 2023, at a special meeting of the City Council of the City of Fair Oaks Ranch, Texas, with at least two council members being present, the meeting was called to order to open, examine, and canvass the official returns of the special election held in the City on the above-mentioned date, for the election of Council Member Place 3.

CANVASS OF RETURNS AND DECLARATION OF RESULTS

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Fair Oaks Ranch, Texas, after opening said returns and, examining and canvassing the votes of said election, that:

Section 1. The results are as follows:

COUNCIL MEMBER, PLACE 3

	Vincent Caldarola			Ruben Olvera		
County	Absentee Voting	Early Voting	Election Day	Absentee Voting	Early Voting	Election Day
Bexar						
Comal						
Kendall						
Totals:						
Grand Totals:						

- **Section 2**. It appearing that Ruben Olvera was duly elected Council Member, Place 3, said candidate received a majority of all votes cast for the office of Council Member, Place 3, and is hereby declared to be elected to said office to serve the remainder of a three-year term, subject to taking the Oath of Office as provided by the laws of the State of Texas.
- **Section 3.** It is further resolved that this canvass and declaration of results of said special election be entered in the Minutes of the City Council and the Election Register and that said officer, after being qualified and having taken the Oath, shall serve commencing December 21, 2023, and thereafter until a successor is duly elected and qualified.
- **Section 4.** This resolution, declaring results of the election, shall become effective immediately after its passage.
- Section 5. The recitals contained in the preamble hereof are hereby found to be true, and such recitals are hereby made a part of this resolution for all purposes and are adopted as a part of the judgment and findings of the City Council.
- **Section 6.** All resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provision of this resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.
- **Section 7.** This resolution shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas and the United States of America.
- **Section 8.** If any provision of this resolution or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be held to be invalid, the remainder of this resolution and the application of such provision to other persons and circumstances shall nevertheless be valid, and the City Council hereby declares that this resolution would have been enacted without such invalid provision.
- **Section 9.** It is officially found, determined, and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is adopted was open to the public and that public notice of the time, place and subject matter of the public business to be considered at such meeting, including this resolution, was given, all as required Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended.
- **Section 10.** This resolution shall be in force and effect from and after its final passage, and it is so resolved.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED on this $19^{th}\ day$ of December, 2023.

	Gregory C. Maxton, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Christina Picioccio, TRMC, City Secretary	Denton Navarro Rocha Bernal & Zech, P.C., City Attorney